(PAS) 1, Presentation of Financial Statements.  The BDO Unibank Group and the Parent Bank
present a statement of comprehensive income separate from the statement of income.

 - 4 -

(c) Functional and Presentation Currency

These financial statements are presented in Philippine pesos, the BDO Unibank Group and
the Parent Bank’s functional and presentation currency, and all values are presented in millions,
except for per share data or when otherwise indicated (see also Note 2.19).

Items included in the financial statements of BDO Unibank Group and the Parent Bank are
measured using its functional currency.  Functional currency is the currency of the primary
economic environment in which BDO Unibank Group and the Parent Bank operate.

(d) Reclassification of Accounts

In 2022, the BDO Unibank Group and the Parent Bank presented margin deposits and equity
investments - net under Other Resources - Net.  In 2023, the said 2022 balances of margin
deposits and equity investments - net were reclassified and presented as Due from Other Banks
and as a separate line under Equity Investments - net, respectively.

   As Previously
   Stated   Reclassifications   As Restated

 BDO Unibank Group

  Change in resources:
  Due from other banks – net   P  58,766 P 1,689   P 60,455
  Equity investments – net   -   5,501   5,501
  Other resources – net   59,859 (   7,190)   52,669

   Effect in resources   P -

Parent Bank

  Change in resources:
  Due from other banks – net   P  51,055 P 379   P 51,434
  Equity investments – net   -   56,115   56,115
  Other resources – net   102,815 (  56,494)   46,321

   Effect in resources   P -

The BDO Unibank Group and the Parent Bank did not present a third statement of financial
position as the reclassifications do not have an impact on the net assets in the 2022 statement
of financial position and therefore, did not have any effect on BDO’s statement of changes
in equity for the year ended December 31, 2022.

 - 5 -

2.2 Adoption of Amended PFRS

(a) Effective in 2023 that are Relevant to BDO Unibank Group and the Parent Bank

The BDO Unibank Group and the Parent Bank adopted for the first time the following